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I. STATEMENT
1. On 
July 2, 2018, Complainant Jay Hill filed a formal complaint (Complaint) against Respondent Phoenix Towing & Recovery LLC (Phoenix Towing).  
2. On July 9, 2018, the Commission scheduled the Complaint for an evidentiary hearing to be held on September 10, 2018.  On the same date, the Commission served the Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing on Complainant.   

3. Also on July 9, 2018, the Commission served the Complaint, the Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing, and an Order to Satisfy or Answer on Phoenix Towing.   

4. On July 11, 2018, this proceeding was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  

5. On July 26, 2018, Respondent filed a Response to the Complaint.  
6. Due to a scheduling conflict, on August 1, 2018, the ALJ vacated and reset the hearing to September 21, 2018 at 10:30 a.m. in Decision No. R18-0628-I.  

7. As noticed in Decision No. R18-0628-I, the hearing took place on September 21, 2018 starting at 10:30 a.m.  Mr. Hill presented his own testimony and the testimony of Laura Ramos.  Phoenix Towing presented the testimony of Larry Yoder, who is the owner of Phoenix Towing.  Exhibits 1 through 6 were admitted into evidence.  

8. In reaching this Recommended Decision the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision. Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.
II. FINDINGS OF FACT

9. In the early morning of June 6, 2018, Phoenix Towing towed Mr. Hill’s truck from the parking lot of Tom’s Diner on Colfax Avenue in Denver.  In his Complaint and at the hearing, Mr. Hill admitted that he had parked his truck illegally in the parking lot.  Mr. Hill and his girlfriend (Ms. Ramos) were visiting the X Bar, which is an establishment adjacent to Tom’s Diner, to help a friend transport DJ equipment.  

10. While returning to his truck to move it closer to the X Bar to load the DJ equipment, Mr. Hill witnessed his truck hooked up to a Phoenix Towing tow truck that was in the process of leaving the parking lot of Tom’s Diner.  Mr. Hill yelled at the tow truck operator while standing on the property adjacent to the Tom’s Diner property.  The tow truck operator made no indication that he heard Mr. Hill.  The tow truck operator exited the parking lot and stopped at a red light heading eastbound on Colfax Avenue in close proximity to the X Bar.  

11. Mr. Hill approached the tow truck while it was stopped at the red light and engaged in a brief conversation with the operator, whose name was Freddy.  Mr. Hill asked Freddy whether he would drop Mr. Hill’s vehicle rather than transport it to Phoenix Towing’s storage lot.  Freddy responded that Mr. Hill should call the number listed on the sign(s) posted in the parking lot of Tom’s Diner. 

12. Mr. Hill returned to the Tom’s Diner parking lot, obtained the telephone number for Phoenix Towing, and called the number.  “Chris” answered the call.  Mr. Hill testified credibly that “Chris” stated that Mr. Hill would be charged $315 for the release of his car and that Phoenix Towing would only accept cash.  Mr. Hill replied that he had a credit card, but “Chris” reiterated that Phoenix Towing would only accept a cash payment. 

13. Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos took a transportation network company (TNC) vehicle to Phoenix Towing’s storage lot.  During the ride, the TNC driver told Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos that he has a relative who runs a towing company.  The TNC driver further stated that the Commission’s towing rules require a towing company to accept payment by credit card.   

14. Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos arrived at the storage lot at approximately the same time as the tow truck driven by Freddy that was towing Mr. Hill’s vehicle.  Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos both testified credibly that Mr. Hill asked Freddy about paying the $315 with a credit card, but Freddy gave the same response as “Chris” that cash was the only acceptable form of payment.  Because Mr. Hill did not have exact change for the $315 cost of the tow, he provided $320 to Freddy, who did not provide change.  The tow receipt provided by Freddy to Mr. Hill states that the total cost of the tow was $315, but does not indicate that Mr. Hill paid $320.  

15. The tow truck receipt states that Freddy towed Mr. Hill’s truck ten miles from the parking lot to Phoenix Towing’s storage lot.  Mr. Hill was charged $3.90 for each mile, which resulted in a total mileage charge of $39.00.  Mr. Hill submitted evidence in the form of a screenshot of a Google Maps page showing the recommended routes from the X Bar to Phoenix Towing’s storage lot.  The three routes are 5.6 miles, 6.9 miles, and 8.0 miles.
  Mr. Hill concluded that the charge for ten miles was excessive.  

The tow truck receipt also includes a storage fee of $30.  However, Mr. Hill testified that Phoenix Towing never placed his vehicle in storage.  Instead, as noted above, he and Ms. Ramos arrived at the storage lot at approximately the same time as the truck towing 

16. Mr. Hill’s vehicle.  After Mr. Hill paid the amount demanded from Phoenix Towing, Freddy released the vehicle from the tow truck and Mr. Hill drove it away.  

17. Mr. Yoder testified that Phoenix Towing has employees named Freddy and Alex.  However, Mr. Yoder stated that Alex, who works as a dispatcher and answers telephone calls placed to Phoenix Towing, sometimes identifies himself as “Chris” when answering Phoenix Towing’s telephone.  Mr. Yoder testified that Alex sometimes does this because the people placing the calls sometimes are angry that their vehicles have been towed and Alex does not want them to know his true identity.   

18. Mr. Yoder also testified that his drivers choose the best route to the storage lot based on their knowledge of road and traffic conditions.  They will avoid road or traffic conditions that pose a risk to the towing vehicle and the vehicle that is being towed.  In addition, road conditions such as potholes or road work and congested traffic conditions are not always reflected on Google Maps.  As a result, Mr. Yoder testified that the routes to the storage lot taken by his drivers are not always the shortest routes possible.  

19. Mr. Yoder credibly testified that Phoenix Towing does not provide change for cash transactions for safety reasons.  Specifically, Mr. Yoder stated that his employees often encounter angry, and sometimes inebriated, individuals whose vehicles have been towed, often in the middle of the night.  For this reason, he believes that a policy of not having money on hand, or advertising that change will be provided for cash transactions, is the safest approach and one that minimizes the risk of violent encounters.  

20. While Mr. Yoder testified credibly that Phoenix’s towing policy is that “asking for cash is asking for trouble,” he admitted that he was not present for the tow of Mr. Hill’s vehicle or the events or conversation that took place at Phoenix Towing’s storage lot when Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos picked up Mr. Hill’s truck.  He also testified that he did not witness or participate in the telephone conversation between Mr. Hill and “Chris”/Alex.  Finally, Mr. Yoder testified that, while Freddy and “Chris”/Alex were available to testify at the hearing on September 21, 2018, he did not ask either to attend the hearing.  As a result, the credible testimony of Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos is uncontradicted.  

21. Finally, Mr. Yoder introduced into evidence a credit card processing statement for Phoenix Towing.
  The statement lists transactions during August 2018 and reveals a not insubstantial amount of credit card transactions for that month and from January to August 2018.  However, while the statement establishes that Phoenix Towing does not always require payment by cash, it does not cover the date of the events at issue in this proceeding (Phoenix Towing towed Mr. Hill’s vehicle on June 6, 2018), or otherwise establish that Phoenix Towing offered to accept payment by credit card from Mr. Hill.  

22. Based on the foregoing, the ALJ finds that Phoenix Towing declined to accept payment from Mr. Hill by credit card for the tow of Mr. Hill’s vehicle on June 6, 2018.  
III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

A. Jurisdiction

The Complaint alleges violations of Rules 6511(a) and 6512(a) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6.  Section 40-6-108(1)(a), C.R.S., states that “[c]omplaint may be made by . . . any . . . person . . . setting forth any act or thing to be done or omitted to be done . . . in violation, or claimed to be in violation . . . of any order or rule of the Commission.”  Similarly, 

23. § 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., states that “[a]ny person may file a complaint against a motor carrier for a violation of this article or a rule adopted under this section.”  The Commission adopted Rules 6511 and 6512 under, among others, § 40-10.1-112, C.R.S.  Accordingly, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.

24. In addition, as noted above, Phoenix Towing was served with the Complaint.  Phoenix Towing was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing scheduled in Decision No. R18-0628-I. The Commission thus has personal jurisdiction over Phoenix Towing.

B. Burden of Proof

25. Mr. Hill bears the burden of proving his case by a preponderance of the evidence.
  The evidence must be “substantial evidence,” which is “such relevant evidence as a reasonable person’s mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion ... it must be enough to justify, if the trial were to a jury, a refusal to direct a verdict when the conclusion sought to be drawn from it is one of fact for the jury.”
  A party has satisfied its burden under this standard when the evidence, on the whole, tips in favor of that party.  
C. Alleged Violation of Rule 6511(a)
Rule 6511(a) states that “[i]f the owner . . . of a motor vehicle that is parked without the authorization of the property owner appears in person to retrieve the motor vehicle after a tow truck is present and . . . has come into contact with such motor vehicle, but before its 

26. removal from the property,” the tow truck operator must disconnect the vehicle (otherwise known as a drop) and can charge, in Mr. Hill’s case, $70. 

27. Here, Mr. Hill conceded that he did not appear on the Tom’s Diner’s property where he parked his truck without authorization before Phoenix Towing removed Mr. Hill’s vehicle from that property.  Instead, Mr. Hill was located on the property adjacent to the parking lot while the operator drove the tow truck with Mr. Hill’s truck attached to it out of the parking lot.  In addition, Mr. Hill testified that the tow truck operator did not acknowledge Mr. Hill when he yelled as the operator drove the tow truck out of the parking lot.  No compelling evidence has been presented that the tow truck operator heard Mr. Hill’s yell but ignored Mr. Hill before removing the truck from the parking lot of Tom’s Diner.  

28. Based on the foregoing, the ALJ concludes that Mr. Hill has not carried his burden of establishing a violation of Rule 6511(a).  

D. Alleged Violation of Rule 6512(a)

29. Rule 6512(a) states that “[t]he towing carrier shall immediately accept payment of the drop charge, towing, storage, and release charges if payment is offered in cash or valid major credit card.  The towing carrier may accept other forms of payment, but must accept payment by both MasterCard and Visa.” 

30. Here, as noted above, the testimony of Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos that Phoenix Towing refused to accept payment by credit card for the towing, storage, mileage, and 
after-hours release charges is uncontradicted.  Phoenix Towing did not request Freddy and “Chris”/Alex to attend, and testify at, the hearing.  They are the individuals who Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos testified refused to accept payment by credit card.  Based on the uncontradicted testimony of Mr. Hill and Ms. Ramos, the ALJ has already found that Phoenix Towing declined to accept payment from Mr. Hill by credit card for the charges noted above.  

31. Accordingly, the ALJ concludes that Mr. Hill has carried his burden of proving that Phoenix Towing violated Rule 6512(a). 

E. Requested Relief

1. Refund

32. Mr. Hill requests a refund of the fees and charges he paid in cash to Phoenix Towing.  Rule 6511(g) states:

Noncompliance. If a tow is performed, or storage is provided, in violation of state statute or Commission rules, the towing carrier shall not charge or retain any fees or charges for the services it performs. Any motor vehicle that is held in storage and that was towed without proper authorization shall be released to the owner, lienholder, or agent of the owner or lienholder without charge. Any money collected must be returned to the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle.
This language is mandatory and thus requires the refund of any fees or charges for any tow that has violated Commission rules.  
33. Accordingly, and because the ALJ has found and concluded that the tow at issue in this proceeding violated Commission Rule 6512(a), Phoenix Towing shall be ordered to refund the $320 it collected for the tow.  

2. Cease and Desist

34. Mr. Hill also requests the Commission to issue a cease and desist order, ordering Phoenix Towing to cease and desist from violating Rule 6512(a).  
35. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to issue a cease and desist order.  That statute states, in relevant part:
the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist . . . for the following reasons: . . . (c) A violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission.

Section 40-10.1-112(2), C.R.S., states in relevant part that a “complainant may request any relief that the commission, in its authority, may grant, including an order to cease and desist.”  

36. Here, the ALJ finds and concludes that the evidence does not justify the issuance of a cease and desist order in this proceeding.  There is no evidence in this evidentiary record showing repeated violations of Rule 6512(a) by Phoenix Towing.  Accordingly, a cease and desist order shall not be entered in this proceeding.   

37. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order. 
IV. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The relief requested by Complainant Jay Hill from Respondent Phoenix Towing and Recovery LLC (Phoenix Towing) is granted in part.  

2. Phoenix Towing shall refund Mr. Hill the $320 paid by Mr. Hill to Phoenix Towing on June 6, 2018 for the tow conducted by Phoenix Towing on that date.  

3. The reimbursement ordered in Ordering Paragraph No. 2 is due and payable not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding.

4. All other relief requested by Complainant is denied.  

5. Proceeding No. 18F-0449TO is closed.  

6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded. 
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� See Hearing Exhibit 3.  


� Hearing Exhibit 6.  


� Section 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.; § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Colorado Code Regulations 723-1.   


� City of Boulder v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 996 P.2d 1270, 1278 (Colo. 2000) (quoting CF&I Steel, L.P. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 949 P.2d 577, 585 (Colo. 1997)).  
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